OS-1-64/16​​ ​​High Resolution Imaging Lidar
Hardware User Guide
Table of Contents
Introduction 3
Safety & Legal Notices 3
Set-Up 4
Included Components 4
Exterior Mechanical Dimensions 5

For the purposes of this document, the term “OS-1” refers to the family of sensors, and only
where there is a difference in performance will each model will be referred to by its specific
model designation.
2 Safety & Legal Notices
The OS-1-16 and OS-1-64 are Class 1 laser products per ​EN/IEC 60825-1:2014 ​​and operate in
the 850nm band.
FDA 21CFR1040 Notice: OS-1-16 and OS-1-64 comply with FDA performance standards for
laser products except for deviations pursuant to Laser Notice No. 50, dated July 26th, 2001.
Page 3 of 13
Ouster, Inc  350 Treat Ave, San Francisco, CA 94110
REV: 1.10 11/30/2018 • © 2018 Ouster, Inc. • All rights reserved
WARNING: The OS-1 is a sealed unit, and is not user-serviceable.
Your use of the OS-1 is subject to the Terms of Sale that you signed with Ouster or your
distributor/integrator. Included in these terms is the prohibition on removing or otherwise
opening the sensor housing, inspecting the internals of the sensor, reverse-engineering any part
of the sensor, or permitting any third party to do any of the foregoing.
“Ouster” and “OS-1” are both registered trademarks of Ouster. They may not be used without
express permission from Ouster.
If you have any questions about the above points, contact us at ​legal@ouster.io​.
3 Set-Up
3.1 Included Components
The OS-1 is shipped with the following items:
● OS-1-16 or -64 Sensor
● Sensor to interface box cable/connector
● Interface box
● Interface box AC/DC power supply (2 meters)
● RJ45 cable (1 meter)
● Optional: Heat sink
Page 4 of 13
Ouster, Inc  350 Treat Ave, San Francisco, CA 94110
REV: 1.10 11/30/2018 • © 2018 Ouster, Inc. • All rights reserved
3.2 Exterior Mechanical Dimensions
The sensor has 4 x M3 mounting holes and 2 x 2.0 mm dowel pin holes
Page 5 of 13
Ouster, Inc  350 Treat Ave, San Francisco, CA 94110
REV: 1.10 11/30/2018 • © 2018 Ouster, Inc. • All rights reserved
3.3 Heat Sink Requirements
The sensor typically consumes 14-16 Watts. The recommended T​heatsink​ is < 25 ​°​ C above
ambient -- meaning the sensor can get to 45-50​°​ C with a heat sink, or even higher, without
performance degradation. A heat sink is required to achieve the full temperature spec of the
sensor, though Ouster internal testing has shown that a heat sink may not be required for use
on drones or other moderately or highly convective environments.
4 Interface Box
The Interface Box that accompanies the OS-1 sensor is designed to allow the sensor to be
operated for test and evaluation purposes. It breaks out the OS-1 sensor cable, which is a
combination of power and ethernet, into a their two constituent connectors.
Page 6 of 13
Ouster, Inc  350 Treat Ave, San Francisco, CA 94110
REV: 1.10 11/30/2018 • © 2018 Ouster, Inc. • All rights reserved
It terminates the interface cable from the sensor, allows it to be powered up and provides
access to the Sensor Gigabit Ethernet Interface via a standard RJ-45 connector. DC Power to